
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

CLIENT: Linn Mar Community SchoolDistrict

ATTN: JT Anderson, Operations & Maintenance
2999 North 10' Street
Marion, lowa 52302

PROJECT: Linn-Mar CSD 2022 Bowman Woods Roof Improvement

LOCATION: Cedar Rapids, lowa

DATE: October 1, 2021

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Linn-Mar Community School District (LMCSD) has requested that Shive-Hattery perform the scope
included in this proposal for the 2022 Bowman Woods Elementary Roof Improvement, which includes the
design, bidding and Construction Services for Bowman Woods Elementary School.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Shive-Hattery will provide, Services performed on behalf of LMCSD shall include, but are not limited to
the following;

1. ROOF REPLACEMENTDESIGN, BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

a. Anticipated roof replacementsarelisted as follows:
i. Bowman Woods Elementary School

b. Conduct meeting with Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict personnel to discuss the
improvements to be made.

c. A standard procedure performed during our design phaseis to sample the roof

membraneandflashings and have an independentlab test for the presence of asbestos.
If asbestos-containing materials are found, we will provide design for abatementof
asbestos-containing materials (ACM).

d. Prepare a revised opinion of construction costs at the completion of the design work.

e. Prepare the bid documents including the general conditions, bid forms, notice of hearing

and letting, and plans and technical specifications suitable for obtaining competitive bids
for construction.

f. Review the proposed bid documents andletter of opinion of probable cost of construction
with your staff.

g. Submit plans and specifications to Rapids Reproductionsfor electronic distribution.
Rapids Reproduction will also manage the planholders'list.

h. Conduct a prebid meeting with the contractors and respond to questions from
construction contractors as they review the documents and preparetheir bids.

i. Prepare and issue addenda via Rapids Reproductions.

i. Assist in opening and evaluating the bids. Provide a bid tabulation andletter of
recommendation of award and AIA Contractor contract.

j. Provide on-site construction services consisting of conducting a pre-construction

conference,a pre-installation conference, and construction observationvisits to observe
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and report on work-in-progress. Approximately onevisit to the site per five working days

will be made. Bi-weekly construction progress meetings during construction onsite.

k. Provide written reports to you relative to the progress of the work.

|. Review changeorders, project submittals, and contractor's pay requests.

m. Conductpost construction reviews of the work and generate a punchlist of items

requiring attention as necessary.

n. Upon completion of construction, we will prepare a final closeoutletter and assist in

obtaining executed documents to conclude the work.

CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

It will be your responsibility to provide the following:

1. Provide a Client Project Representative authorized to render decisions on behalf ofthe Client.

2. Site access for Shive-Hattery personnel.

3. All available existing site plans and building drawings.

4 Legal, accounting and insurance counseling services that may be necessary. TheDistrict shall

coordinate these services with those services provided by Shive-Hattery.

5. Roof access as required/requested, with the assistance of the District.

SCHEDULE

Wehave begunour services based on your verbalauthorization to proceed. After you have returnedthis

countersigned Agreement, wewill release our work product(s). We will meet with you to develop a

mutually agreed-upon schedule for the remainder of Scopeof Services.

COMPENSATION

Wewill provide the Scope of Services on an hourly rate plus reimbursable expense basis at our Standard

Hourly Fee Schedulein effect at the time that the services are performed. Wewill not exceedthis amount

without your authorization; Shive-Hattery will provide periodic reports concerning the projects associated

with this agreement and costs-to-date.

    Included $28,500
 

$28,500  Roof Scope — Bowman WoodsRoof Replacement
 

  ESTIMATED TOTAL THIS REQUEST $28,500
  

Fee Types:

e Fixed Fee — Wewill provide the Scopeof Services for the fee amountslisted above.

Reimbursable Expenses:

e Included in Fee — Expenses have been included in the fee amount. Reimbursable Expenses will be reimbursed in

accordance with our Reimbursable Expense Fee Schedulein effectat the time that the expenseis incurred.

The termsofthis proposalare valid for 30 days from the dateof this proposal.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The following are additional services you may require for yourproject. We can provide these services,

but they are not part of this proposalat this time.

1. Air monitoring services related to asbestos abatement.

2. Design of asbestos abatement.
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Re-design and/or re-bidding of the project after the initial bid opening.
Additional destructive or non-destructive testing to determine sourcesor locations of leaks.
Testing of roof materials or building components.
Attendance at meetingsin addition to those listed under the Scopeof Services as required
by the Owneror the Owner's representative.
Design, bidding and construction services for the abatementof asbestos-containing
materials.

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

m
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STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Copyright O Shive-Hattery June 2020

PARTIES

"S-H"or “Shive-Hattery” shall mean Shive-Hattery, Inc. or Shive-Hattery A/E Services, P.C. or Studio951 a Division of Shive-Hattery
or EPOCHa Division of Shive-Hattery or Shive-Hattery New Jersey, Inc. and "CLIENT" shall mean the person or entity executing
this Agreement with "S-H."

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND WAIVER OF CERTAIN DAMAGES
The CLIENTagrees,to the fullest extent of the law, to limit the liability of S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders,
employees, agents, subconsultants,affiliated companies, and any of them, to the CLIENT and any person or entity
claiming by or through the CLIENT,for any andall claims, damages,liabilities, losses, costs, and expenses including
reasonable attorneys'fees, experts' fees, or any otherlegal costs , in any wayrelated to the Project or Agreement from
any cause(s) to an amount that shall not exceed the compensation received by S-H underthe agreement or fifty thousand
dollars ($50,000), whichever is greater. The parties intend thatthis limitation ofliability apply to any andall liability or
cause of action, claim, theory of recovery, or remedy howeverallegedorarising, including but not limited to negligence,
errors or omissions,strict liability, breach of contract or warranty, express, implied or equitable indemnity andall other
claims, which exceptfor the limitation of liability above, the CLIENT waives.

CLIENT herebyreleases S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, subconsultants,affiliated
companies, and any of them, and noneshall be liable to the CLIENT for consequential, special, exemplary, punitive,
indirect or incidental losses or damages,including but not limited to loss of use, loss of product, cost of capital, loss of
goodwill, lost revenues orloss of profit, interruption of business, down time costs, loss of data, cost of cover, or
governmental penalties orfines.

INDEMNIFICATION
Subject to the limitation ofliability in this Agreement, S-H agreesto the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and
hold harmless the CLIENT,its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, contractors, subcontractors and consultants
againstall claims, damages,liabilities, losses or costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, experts’ fees, or other legal
costs to the extent caused by S-H’s negligent performanceof service under this Agreementand thatofits officers,
directors, shareholders, and employees.

The CLIENTagreesto thefullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmlessS-H,its officers, directors,
shareholders, employees, agents,, subconsultants, andaffiliated companies againstall damages,liabilities, losses, costs,
and expensesincluding, reasonable attorneys’ fees, expert’s fees, and any otherlegalcosts to the extent caused by the
acts or omissionsof the CLIENT,its employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, consultants or anyonefor whom the
CLIENTislegally liable.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS- INDEMNIFICATION
Tothe fullest extent permitted by law, CLIENT agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold S-H,its officers, directors,
shareholders, employees, agents, consultants andaffiliated companies, and any of them harmless from and against any
and all claims,liabilities, losses, costs, or expenses including reasonable attorney’s fees, experts’ fees and any other
legal costs (including without limitation damagesto property, injuries or death to persons,fines, or penalties), arising out
of, or resulting from the discharge, escape, release, or saturation of smoke, vapors, soot, fumes,acids,alkalies, toxic
chemicals,liquids, gases, polychlorinated biphenyl, petroleum contaminants spores,biological toxins, or any other
materials, irritants, contaminants,or pollutants in or into the atmosphere,or on, onto, upon,in, or into the surface or
subsurfaceofsoil, water, or watercourses, objects, or any tangible or intangible matter, whether suddenornot.

STANDARD OF CARE
Services provided by S-H under this Agreementwill be performed in a mannerconsistent with that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of the sameprofession currently practicing undersimilar circumstances on projects of similarsize,
complexity, and geographic location as that of the Project. Nothing in this Agreementis intended to create, nor shall it be construed
to create, a fiduciary duty owedbyeitherparty to the otherparty.

BETTERMENT
The CLIENTrecognizes and expects that certain change orders maybe required to be issued asthe result in whole or part of
imprecision, incompleteness, omissions, ambiguities, or inconsistencies in S-H’s drawings, specifications, and other design, bidding
or construction documentation furnished by S-H orin other professional services performedor furnished by S-H underthis
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Agreement(herein afterin this Betterment section referred to as S-H Documentation). Ifa required item or componentof the

Projectis omitted from S-H’s Documentation, the CLIENTis responsible for paying all costs required to add such item or component

to the extent that such item or component would have been required and includedin the original S-H Documentation. In no event

will S-H be responsible for costs or expensethat provides betterment or upgrades or enhancesthe valueof the Project.

RIGHT OF ENTRY

The CLIENTshall provide for entry for the employees, agents and subcontractors of S-H and for all necessary equipment. While S-

H shall take reasonable precautionsto minimize any damageto property,it is understood by the CLIENTthat in the normal course

of the project some damages mayoccur,the costof correction of whichis not a part of this Agreement.

PAYMENT

Unless otherwise providedherein, invoices will be prepared in accordance with S-H's standard invoicing practices then in effect and

will be submitted to CLIENT each month and at the completion of the work on the project. Invoices are due and payable upon

receipt by the CLIENT. If the CLIENT does not make paymentwithin thirty (30) days after the date the invoice was mailed to the

CLIENT,then the amount(s) due S-H shall bearinterest due from the date of mailing at the lesser interest rate of 1.5% per month

compoundedor the maximuminterest rate allowed by law. In the event that S-H files or takes any action, or incurs any costs,for

the collection of amounts dueit from the client, S-H shall be entitled to recoverits entire cost for attorney fees and other collection

expensesrelated to the collection of amounts dueit under this Agreement. Anyfailure to comply with this term shall be groundsfor

a default termination.

TERMINATION

Either party may terminate this Agreementfor convenienceorfor default by providing written notice to the other party. If the

termination is for default, the non-terminating party may cure the default before the effective date ofthe termination and the

termination for default will not be effective. The termination for convenienceandfor default,if the default is not cured, shall be

effective seven (7) days after receipt of written notice by the non-terminating party. In the event that this Agreementis terminated

for the convenienceofeither party or terminated by S-H for the default of the CLIENT, then S-H shall be paid for services performed

to the termination effective date, including reimbursable expenses due,and termination expenses attributable to the termination. In

the event the CLIENTterminates the Agreementfor the default of S-H and S-H does not cure the default, then S-H shall be paid for

services performedto the termination notice date,including reimbursable expensesdue,butshall not be paid for services performed

after the termination notice date and shall not be paid termination expenses. Termination expenses shall include expenses

reasonably incurred by S-H in connection with the termination of the Agreementor services,including, but notlimited to, closing out

Project records, termination of subconsultants and other persons or entities whose services wereretained for the Project, andall

other expensesdirectly resulting from the termination.

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS

S-H shall indicate to the CLIENT the information neededfor rendering of services hereunder. The CLIENTshall provide to S-H

such information, including electronic media, as is available to the CLIENT and the CLIENT's consultants and contractors, and S-H

shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completenessthereof. The CLIENTrecognizesthatit is difficult for S-H to assure the

accuracy, completenessandsufficiency of such client-furnished information, either becauseit is provided by others or because of

errors or omissions which may have occurred in assembling the information the CLIENTis providing. Accordingly, the CLIENT

agrees, to the fullest extent permitted bylaw,to indemnify and hold harmless S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees,

agents, subconsultants and affiliated companies, and any of them, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, costs,

expenses(including reasonableattorneys’ fees, experts’ fees, and any otherlegal costs) for injury or loss arising or allegedly

arising from errors, omissionsor inaccuracies in documents or other information provided by the CLIENT.

UNDERGROUNDUTILITIES

Information for location of undergroundutilities may come from the CLIENT,third parties, and/or research performed by S-H orits

subcontractors. S-H will use the standard of care defined in this Agreementin providing this service. The information that S-H must

rely on from various utilities and other records maybe inaccurate or incomplete. Therefore, the CLIENT agrees,to the fullest extent

permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees agents, subconsultants,

affiliated companies, and anyof them forall claims, losses, costs and damagesarising out of the location of underground utilities

provided or any information related to undergroundutilities by S-H underthis Agreement.

CONTRACTOR MATTERS

CLIENTagreesthat S-H shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of the CLIENT’s contractor, or subcontractors,their

employees, agents, consultants, suppliers or arising from contractor's or subcontractors’ work, their employees, agents, consultants,

suppliers or other entities that are responsible for performing work that is not in conformance with the construction Contract

Documents,if any, prepared by S-H underthis Agreement. S-H shall not have responsibility for means, methods, techniques,

sequences, andprogressof construction of the contractor, subcontractors, agents, employees, agents, consultants, or other entities.

In addition, CLIENT agrees that S-H is not responsible for safety at the projectsite and that safety during construction is for the

CLIENTto address in the contract between the CLIENT and contractor.

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW

If, as part of this Agreement S-H reviews and approves Contractor submittals, such as shop drawings, product data, samples and

other data, as required by S-H, these reviews and approvals shall be only for the limited purpose of checking for conformancewith

the design concept and the information expressed in the contract documents. This review shall not include review of the accuracy

or completenessof details, such as quantities, dimensions, weights or gauges, fabrication processes, construction means or

methods, coordination of the work with othertrades or construction safety precautions,all of whichare the sole responsibility of the

Contractor. §-H's review shall be conducted with reasonable promptness while allowing sufficient time in S-H's judgmentto permit
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adequate review. Reviewof a specific item shall not indicate that S-H has reviewed the entire assembly of whichtheitem is a
component. S-Hshall not be responsible for any deviations from the contract documents not broughtto the attention of S-H in
writing by the Contractor. S-H shall not be required to review partial submissions or those for which submissionsof correlated items
have not beenreceived.

OPINIONS OF PROBABLE COST
If, as part of this AgreementS-His providing opinions of probable construction cost, the CLIENT understands that S-H has no
control over costs orthe price of labor, equipmentor materials, or over the Contractor's method ofpricing, and that S-H's opinions of
probable construction costs are to be made on thebasis of S-H's qualifications and experience. S-H makesno warranty, expressed
or implied, as to the accuracy of such opinions as comparedto bid or actual costs.

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION
If, as part of this Agreement S-H is providing construction observation services, S-H shall visit the project at appropriate intervals
during construction to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the contractors’ work and to determineif the workis
proceeding in general accordance with the Contract Documents. Unless otherwise specified in the Agreement, the CLIENT hasnot
retained S-H to makedetailed inspections or to provide exhaustive or continuous project review and observation services. S-H does
not guarantee the performanceof, and shall have noresponsibility for, the acts or omissions of any contractor, its subcontractors,
employees, agents, consultants, suppliers or anyotherentities furnishing materials or performing any work on the project.

S-H shall advise the CLIENTif S-H observesthat the contractoris not performing in general conformance of Contract Documents.
CLIENTshall determineif work of contractor should be stopped to resolve any problems.

OTHER SERVICES
The CLIENT maydirect S-H to provide other services including, but notlimited to, any additional services identified in S-H's
proposal. If S-H agreesto provide these services, then the schedule shall be reasonably adjusted to allow S-H to provide these
services. Compensationfor such services shall be at S-H's Standard Hourly Fee Schedulein effect at the time the workis
performed unless there is a written Amendment to Agreement that contains an alternative compensation provision.

OWNERSHIP & REUSE OF INSTRUMENTSOF SERVICE
All reports, plans, specifications, field data and notes and other documents, including all documents on electronic media, prepared
by S-H as instrumentsof service shall remain the property of S-H. The CLIENTshall not reuse or make any modifications to the
plans and specifications without the prior written authorization of S-H. The CLIENTagrees,to the fullest extent permitted bylaw,to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless S-Hits officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, subconsultants and affiliated
companies, and any of them from any andall claims, losses, costs or damagesof any nature whatsoeverarising outof, resulting
from orin any way related to any unauthorized reuse or modifications of the construction documents by the CLIENT or any person
or entity that acquires or obtains the plans and specifications from or through the CLIENT without the written authorization of S-H.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION
If a dispute arises between S-H and CLIENT,the executivesof the parties having authority to resolve the dispute shall meet within
thirty (30) days of the notification of the dispute to resolve the dispute. If the dispute is not resolved within suchthirty (30) day time
period, CLIENT and S-H agree to submit to non-binding mediation prior to commencementofanylitigation and that non-binding
mediation is a precondition to anylitigation. Any costs incurred directly for a mediator, shall be shared equally between the parties
involved in the mediation.

EXCUSABLE EVENTS
S-H shall not be responsible orliable to CLIENT or CLIENT’s contractors, consultants, or other agents for any ofthe following
events or circumstances, orthe resulting delay in S-H’s services, additional costs and expensesin S-H’s performanceofits
services, or other effects in S-H's services, stemming in whole orpart from such events and circumstances(collectively, “Excusable
Events”or, singularly, an “Excusable Event”): a changein law, building code or applicable standards; actions or inactions bya
governmental authority; the presence or encounterof hazardousortoxic materials on the Project; war (declared or undeclared) or
other armed conflict; terrorism, sabotage; vandalism;riot or other civil disturbance; blockade or embargos; explosion; abnormal
weather, unanticipated or unknownsite conditions; epidemic or pandemic(including but notlimited to COVID-19), delays or other
effects arising from government-mandated or government-recommended quarantines,closure of business, access,ortravel: strike
orlabordispute, lockout, work slowdownor stoppage;accident; act of God; failure of any governmentalor other regulatory authority
to act in a timely manner; acts or omissions by CLIENTor by any CLIENT's contractors, consultants or agents of any level on the
project (including, withoutlimitation, failure of the CLIENTto furnish timely information or approve or disapprove of S-H's services or
work product promptly, delays in the work caused by CLIENT, CLIENT's suspension, breachor default of this Agreement, or delays
caused byfaulty performance by the CLIENTor by CLIENT's contractors, consultants, or agents of anylevel); or any delays or
events outside the reasonable control of S-H. When an Excusable Eventoccurs, the CLIENT agrees S-His not responsible for any
actual or claimed damagesincurred by CLIENT or CLIENT’s contractors, consultants, or agents, S-H shall not be deemedto bein
default of this Agreement, and S-Hshall be entitled to a change orderto equitably increase and extend S-H’s time for performance
of its services, as well as equitably increase the contract sum to compensate S-Hforits increased labor, expenses, and other costs
to perform its services, due to the Excusable Event.

ASSIGNMENT
Neither party to this Agreementshall transfer, sublet or assign anyrights underorinterest in this Agreement(including but not
limited to monies that are due or monies that may be due) without the prior written consentof the other party.

SEVERABILITY, SURVIVAL AND WAIVER
Anyprovision of this Agreementlater held to be unenforceable for any reason shall be deemed void, and all remaining provisions
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shall continuein full force and effect. All obligations arising prior to the termination of this Agreementandall provisionsofthis

Agreementallocating responsibility or liability between the CLIENT and S-H shall survive the completion of the services hereunder

andthe termination of this Agreement. Thefailure of a party to insist uponstrict compliance of any term hereof shall not constitute a

waiverbythat partyofits rights to insist uponstrict compliance at a subsequentdate.

GOVERNING LAW

This Agreementshall be governed pursuantto the lawsin the state of the locale of the S-H office address written in this Agreement.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

It is the policy of S-H to provide equal employmentopportunitiesforall. S-H enforces the following acts and amendments as

presented by Federal governmentor State governments: Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1965, Age Discrimination in Employment

ACT (ADEA), Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), lowa Civil Rights Act of 1965, andIllinois Human Rights Act[ 775ILCS 5]. S-H

will not discriminate against any employee orapplicant because ofrace, creed, color, religion, sex, national origin, gender identity,

sexualorientation, marital status, ancestry, veteran status, or physical or mental handicap, unless related to performance of the job

with or without accommodation.

COMPLETE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire and integrated agreement between the CLIENT and S-H and supersedesall prior

negotiations, representations and agreements, whether oral or written. In the event the CLIENT issues a Purchase Orderof which

this Agreement becomesa part, or the CLIENT and S-H otherwise execute or enterinto a contract into which this Agreementis

incorporated, the parties expressly agree that, to the extent the terms of this Agreementconflict with or are otherwise inconsistent

with such Purchase Order, or any other contract, this Agreement shall supersede and override the terms of the aforementioned

documents, and this Agreement shall solely govern in those regards.

ACCEPTANCE
Wetsignatures,digital signatures, electronic signatures or acceptance communicated by mail or e-mail from oneparty to another,

are deemed acceptable for binding the parties to the Agreement. The CLIENT representative accepting this Agreement warrants

that he or she is authorized to enterinto this Agreement on behalf of the CLIENT.

AGREEMENT

This proposalshall become the Agreementfor Services when accepted by both parties. Original,

facsimile, electronic signatures or other electronic acceptanceby the parties (and returned to Shive-

Hattery) are deemed acceptable for binding the parties to the Agreement. The Client representative

signing this Agreement warrants that he or she is authorized to enter into this Agreementon behalf of the

Client.

Thank youfor considering this proposal. Welook forward to working with you. If you have any questions

concerning this proposal, please contact us.

Sincerely,

SHIVE-HATTERY,INC.

A\Een
La

Lisa Goeman,Project Manager

Igoeman@shive-hattery.com
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AGREEMENTACCEPTED AND SERVICES AUTHORIZED TO PROCEED

CLIENT: Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict

BY: TITLE:
(signature)
 

PRINTED NAME: DATE ACCEPTED:

CC: Tim Fehr, S-H

Chris Gates, Linn-Mar
Michelle Osborn, Linn-Mar
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PRELIMINARY STANDARD HOURLY FEE SCHEDULE
Effective January 1, 2021 to December31, 2021

PROFESSIONALSTAFF: TECHNICAL STAFF:

Grade 1 $ 93.00 Grade 1 $ 65.00

Grade 2 $ 112.00 Grade 2 $ 80.00

Grade 3 $ 126.00 Grade 3 $ 91.00

Grade 4 $ 140.00 Grade 4 $ 98.00

Grade 5 $ 155.00 Grade 5 $ 111.00

Grade 6 $ 168.00 Grade 6 $ 126.00

Grade 7 $ 182.00 Grade 7 $ 141.00

Grade 8 $ 201.00

Grade 9 $ 216.00

ADMIN STAFF: $ 64.00

SURVEY STAFF:

One Person $ 139.00

Two Person $ 214.00

One Person with ATV $ 166.00

Two Person with ATV $ 241.00

Drone Surveyor (Video or Photogrammetry) $ 165.00

Drone Surveyor (Thermography) $ 330.00

Hydrographic Survey Crew (TwoPerson) $ 282.00

Scanning Surveyor $ 180.00

Surveyor with Two Scanners $ 258.00

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES:

TRAVEL IN-HOUSE SERVICES

Mileage- Car/Truck $0.58/ Mile Prints/Plots:

Mileage- Survey Trucks $0.68/ Mile Bond $ .30/Sq. Ft.

Lodging, Meals Cost + 10% Mylar $ .75/Sq. Ft.

Airfare Cost + 10% Photogloss $ .90/Sq. Ft.

Car Rental Cost + 10% Color Bond $ .60/Sq. Ft.

Foam Core Mounting $ 13.00

OUTSIDE SERVICES

Computer Services Cost + 10% Color Prints:

Aerial Photogrammetry Cost + 10% Letter Size $ 1.00

Professional Services Cost + 10% Legal Size $ 2.00

Prints/Plots/Photos Cost + 10%

Deliveries Cost + 10%
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

CLIENT: Linn Mar Community SchoolDistrict

ATTN: JT Anderson, Operations & Maintenance
2999 North 10'Street
Marion, lowa 52302

PROJECT: Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict - 2022 Echo Hill ES & Novak ES Roof Improvements

LOCATION: Marion, lowa

DATE: October7, 2021

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict (LMCSD) has requested that Shive-Hattery perform Roof Consulting
Services for 2022 roof improvements to Echo Hill Elementary School and Novak Elementary School,
which includes the design, bidding and Construction Services.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Shive-Hattery will provide, Services performed on behalf of Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict shall
include, but are notlimited to the following:

1. ROOF REPLACEMENTDESIGN, BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

a. Roof replacements includedin this scope arefor:
i. Echo Hill Elementary School

ii. Novak Elementary School

b. Conduct meeting with Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict personnel to discuss the
improvements to be made.

c. A standard procedure performed during our design phase is to sample the roof

membraneand flashings and have an independentlab test for the presence of asbestos.
If asbestos-containing materials are found, we will provide design for abatement of
asbestos-containing materials (ACM).

d. Prepare a revised opinion of construction costs at the completion of the design work.

e. Prepare the bid documentsincluding the general conditions, bid forms, notice of hearing
and letting, and plans and technical specifications suitable for obtaining competitive bids
for construction.

f. Review the proposed bid documents andletter of opinion of probable cost of construction
with your staff.

g. Submit plans and specifications to Rapids Reproductionsfor electronic distribution.
Rapids Reproduction will also manage the planholders'list.

h. Conduct a pre-bid meeting with the contractors and respond to questions from
construction contractors as they review the documents and prepare their bids.

i. Prepare and issue addenda via Rapids Reproductions.

i. Assist in opening and evaluating the bids. Provide a bid tabulation andletter of
recommendation of award and AIA Contractor contract.

j. Provide on-site construction services consisting of conducting a pre-construction
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conference, a pre-installation conference, and construction observation visits to observe

and report on work- in-progress. Approximately one visit to the site perfive working days

will be made. Bi-weekly construction progress meetings during construction onsite.

k. Provide written reports to yourelative to the progressof the work.

|. Review changeorders, project submittals, and contractor's pay requests.

m. Conductpost construction reviews of the work and generate a punchlist of items

requiring attention as necessary.

n. Upon completion of construction, we will prepare

a

final closeoutletter and assistin

obtaining executed documents to conclude the work.

CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

It will be your responsibility to provide the following:

1. Provide a Client Project Representative authorized to render decisions on behalf of the Client.

Site access for Shive-Hattery personnel.

All available existing site plans and building drawings.

~~
65

y»

Legal, accounting and insurance counseling services that may be necessary. The District shall

coordinate these services with those services provided by Shive-Hattery.

5. Roof access as required/requested,with the assistance of the District.

SCHEDULE

Wehave begun our services based onyourverbal authorization to proceed. After you have returnedthis

countersigned Agreement, wewill release our work product(s). We will meet with you to develop a

mutually agreed-upon schedule for the remainder of Scope of Services.

COMPENSATION

Wewill provide the Scope of Services on an hourly rate plus reimbursable expensebasis at our Standard

Hourly Fee Schedulein effect at the time that the services are performed. We will not exceed this amount

without your authorization; Shive-Hattery will provide periodic reports concerning the projects associated

with this agreement and costs-to-date.

   
 

   
 

p ; ;
Echo Hill ES Fixed $44,000 Included $44,000

Novak Roof ES

ESTIMATED TOTAL THIS REQUEST $44,000

Fee Types:

+ Fixed Fee - We will provide the Scope of Services for the fee amountslisted above.

Reimbursable Expenses:

e Included in Fee — Expenses havebeenincluded in the fee amount. Reimbursable Expenses will be reimbursedin

accordancewith our Reimbursable Expense Fee Schedulein effect at the time that the expenseis incurred.

The termsofthis proposalare valid for 30 days from the dateof this proposal.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Thefollowing are additional services you may require for your project. We can provide these services,

but they are not part of this proposalat this time.
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Air monitoring services related to asbestos abatement.
Design of asbestos abatement.

Re-design and/or re-bidding of the project after the initial bid opening.
Additional destructive or non-destructive testing to determine sourcesor locations of leaks.
Testing of roof materials or building components.
Attendance at meetingsin addition to those listed under the Scopeof Services as required
by the Owneror the Owner's representative.

7. Design, bidding and construction services for the abatement of asbestos-containing
materials.

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

>
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STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Copyright © Shive-Hattery June 2020

PARTIES

"S-H" or “Shive-Hattery” shall mean Shive-Hattery, Inc. or Shive-Hattery A/E Services, P.C. or Studio951 a Division of Shive-Hattery
or EPOCHa Division of Shive-Hattery or Shive-Hattery New Jersey, Inc. and "CLIENT"shall mean the person or entity executing
this Agreement with "S-H."

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND WAIVER OF CERTAIN DAMAGES
The CLIENTagrees,to thefullest extent of the law,to limit the liability of S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders,
employees, agents, subconsultants,affiliated companies, and any of them, to the CLIENT andanyperson or entity
claiming by or through the CLIENT,for any andall claims, damages,liabilities, losses, costs, and expenses including
reasonable attorneys’ fees, experts’ fees, or any other legal costs , in any wayrelated to the Project or Agreement from
any cause(s) to an amountthat shall not exceed the compensation received by S-H underthe agreementor fifty thousand
dollars ($50,000), whicheveris greater. The parties intend that this limitation ofliability apply to any and all liability or
causeof action, claim, theory of recovery, or remedy howeveralleged orarising, including but notlimited to negligence,
errors or omissions,strictliability, breach of contract or warranty, express, implied or equitable indemnity andall other
claims, which exceptforthe limitation of liability above, the CLIENT waives.

CLIENTherebyreleases S-H,its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, subconsultants,affiliated
companies,and anyof them, and noneshallbeliable to the CLIENT for consequential, special, exemplary, punitive,
indirect or incidental losses or damages,including but notlimited to loss of use, loss of product, cost of capital, loss of
goodwill, lost revenuesorloss of profit, interruption of business, down timecosts,loss of data, cost of cover, or
governmental penalties orfines.

INDEMNIFICATION
Subject to the limitation ofliability in this Agreement, S-H agreesto the fullest extent permitted by law,to indemnify and
hold harmless the CLIENT,its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, contractors, subcontractors and consultants
againstall claims, damages,liabilities, losses or costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, experts’ fees, or other legal
costs to the extent caused by S-H’s negligent performanceof service under this Agreementandthatofits officers,
directors, shareholders, and employees.

The CLIENTagreesto the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless S-H, its officers, directors,
shareholders, employees, agents,, subconsultants, andaffiliated companies againstall damages,liabilities, losses, costs,
and expensesincluding, reasonable attorneys’ fees, expert’s fees, and any otherlegalcosts to the extent caused by the
acts or omissions of the CLIENT, its employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, consultants or anyone for whom the
CLIENTis legally liable.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS- INDEMNIFICATION

To thefullest extent permitted by law, CLIENT agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold S-H,its officers, directors,
shareholders, employees, agents, consultants andaffiliated companies, and any of them harmless from and against any
andall claims,liabilities, losses, costs, or expenses including reasonable attorney’s fees, experts’ fees and any other
legal costs (including withoutlimitation damagesto property, injuries or death to persons,fines, or penalties), arising out
of, or resulting from the discharge, escape,release, or saturation of smoke, vapors, soot, fumes,acids, alkalies, toxic
chemicals, liquids, gases, polychlorinated biphenyl, petroleum contaminants spores,biological toxins, or any other
materials,irritants, contaminants, or pollutants in or into the atmosphere,or on, onto, upon,in, or into the surface or
subsurfaceof soil, water, or watercourses, objects, or any tangible or intangible matter, whether suddenornot.

STANDARD OF CARE
Services provided by S-H under this Agreementwill be performed in a mannerconsistent with that degree of care andskill ordinarily
exercised by members of the sameprofessioncurrently practicing undersimilar circumstanceson projects of similar size,
complexity, and geographic location as that of the Project. Nothing in this Agreementis intendedto create, nor shall it be construed
to create, a fiduciary duty owedbyeither party to the other party.
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BETTERMENT

The CLIENTrecognizes and expects that certain change orders maybe required to be issued as the result in whole or part of

imprecision, incompleteness, omissions, ambiguities, or inconsistencies in S-H's drawings,specifications, and other design, bidding

or construction documentation furnished by S-H orin other professional services performed or furnished by S-H underthis

Agreement(herein after in this Betterment section referred to as S-H Documentation). If a required item or componentofthe

Project is omitted from S-H’s Documentation, the CLIENTis responsible for paying all costs required to add such item or component

to the extent that such item or component would have been required and included in the original S-H Documentation. In no event

will S-H be responsible for costs or expensethat provides bettermentor upgradesor enhancesthe valueof the Project.

RIGHT OF ENTRY

The CLIENTshall provide for entry for the employees, agents and subcontractors of S-H andfor all necessary equipment. While S-

H shall take reasonable precautions to minimize any damage to property,it is understood by the CLIENTthat in the normal course

of the project some damages may occur,the cost of correction of whichis not a part of this Agreement.

PAYMENT

Unless otherwise provided herein, invoiceswill be prepared in accordancewith S-H's standard invoicing practices then in effect and

will be submitted to CLIENT each month and at the completion of the work on the project. Invoices are due and payable upon

receipt by the CLIENT. If the CLIENT does not make payment within thirty (30) days after the date the invoice was mailed to the

CLIENT,then the amount(s) due S-H shall bearinterest due from the date of mailing at the lesser interest rate of 1.5% per month

compoundedor the maximuminterest rate allowed by law. In the event that S-Hfiles or takes anyaction, or incurs any costs, for

the collection of amounts dueit from the client, S-H shall be entitled to recoverits entire cost for attorney fees and other collection

expensesrelatedto the collection of amounts dueit underthis Agreement. Anyfailure to comply with this term shall be groundsfor

a default termination.

TERMINATION

Either party may terminate this Agreementfor convenience orfor default by providing written notice to the other party. If the

termination is for default, the non-terminating party may cure the default before the effective date of the termination and the

termination for default will not be effective. The termination for convenience andfor default, if the default is not cured, shall be

effective seven (7) daysafter receipt of written notice by the non-terminating party. In the event that this Agreementis terminated

for the convenienceofeither party or terminated by S-Hfor the default of the CLIENT,then S-H shall be paid for services performed

to the termination effective date, including reimbursable expenses due, and termination expenses attributable to the termination. In

the event the CLIENT terminates the Agreementfor the default of S-H and S-H does not cure the default, then S-H shall be paid for

services performed to the termination notice date, including reimbursable expenses due, but shall not be paid for services performed

after the termination notice date and shall not be paid termination expenses. Termination expensesshall include expenses

reasonably incurred by S-H in connection with the termination of the Agreementor services, including, but notlimited to, closing out

Project records, termination of subconsultants and other persons or entities whose services were retained for the Project, and all

other expensesdirectly resulting from the termination.

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS

S-H shall indicate to the CLIENTthe information needed for rendering of services hereunder. The CLIENTshall provide to S-H

such information, including electronic media,as is available to the CLIENT and the CLIENT's consultants and contractors, and S-H

shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof. The CLIENT recognizesthatit is difficult for S-H to assure the

accuracy, completeness and sufficiency of such client-furnished information, either becauseit is provided by others or because of

errors or omissions which may haveoccurred in assembling the information the CLIENTis providing. Accordingly, the CLIENT

agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees,

agents, subconsultants andaffiliated companies, and anyof them, from and against any andall claims, liabilities, losses, costs ,

expenses(including reasonable attorneys’fees, experts’ fees, and anyother legal costs) forinjury or loss arising or allegedly

arising from errors, omissions orinaccuracies in documents or other information provided by the CLIENT.

UNDERGROUNDUTILITIES

Information for location of undergroundutilities may comefrom the CLIENT,third parties, and/or research performed by S-Horits

subcontractors. S-H will use the standard of care defined in this Agreementin providing this service. Theinformation that S-H must

rely on from various utilities and other records maybe inaccurate or incomplete. Therefore, the CLIENT agrees,to thefullest extent

permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, subconsultants,

affiliated companies, and anyof them forall claims, losses, costs and damagesarising out of the location of undergroundutilities

providedor anyinformation related to underground utilities by S-H under this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR MATTERS

CLIENTagreesthat S-H shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of the CLIENT's contractor, or subcontractors,their

employees, agents, consultants, suppliers or arising from contractor's or subcontractors’ work, their employees, agents, consultants,

suppliers or other entities that are responsible for performing workthat is not in conformancewith the construction Contract

Documents,if any, prepared by S-H underthis Agreement. S-H shall not have responsibility for means, methods, techniques,

sequences, and progressof construction of the contractor, subcontractors, agents, employees, agents, consultants, or otherentities.

In addition, CLIENT agrees that S-H is not responsible for safety at the projectsite and that safety during construction is for the

CLIENTto addressin the contract between the CLIENT and contractor.
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SHOP DRAWING REVIEW
If, as part of this Agreement S-H reviews and approves Contractor submittals, such as shop drawings, productdata, samples and
other data, as required by S-H, these reviews and approvals shall be only for the limited purpose of checking for conformancewith
the design concept andthe information expressed in the contract documents. This review shall not include review of the accuracy
or completenessof details, such as quantities, dimensions, weights or gauges,fabrication processes, construction means or
methods, coordination of the work with othertrades or construction safety precautions,all of which arethe sole responsibility of the
Contractor. S-H's review shall be conducted with reasonable promptnesswhile allowing sufficient time in S-H's judgmentto permit
adequate review. Reviewof a specific item shall not indicate that S-H has reviewed the entire assembly of which theitem is a
component. S-H shall not be responsible for any deviations from the contract documents not brought to the attention of S-H in
writing by the Contractor. S-H shall not be required to review partial submissions or those for which submissionsof correlated items
have not been received.

OPINIONS OF PROBABLE COST

If, as part of this Agreement S-His providing opinions of probable construction cost, the CLIENT understands that S-H has no
control overcostsor the price of labor, equipment or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and that S-H's opinions of
probable construction costs are to be made onthe basis of S-H's qualifications and experience. S-H makes no warranty, expressed
or implied, as to the accuracy of such opinions as comparedto bid or actual costs.

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION
If, as part of this Agreement S-H is providing construction observation services, S-H shall visit the project at appropriate intervals
during construction to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the contractors' work and to determineif the workis
proceeding in general accordance with the Contract Documents. Unless otherwise specified in the Agreement, the CLIENT has not
retained S-H to make detailed inspections or to provide exhaustive or continuous project review and observation services. S-H does
not guarantee the performanceof, and shall have no responsibility for, the acts or omissions of any contractor, its subcontractors,
employees, agents, consultants, suppliers or any otherentities furnishing materials or performing any work on the project.

S-H shall advise the CLIENTif S-H observes that the contractoris not performing in general conformance of Contract Documents.
CLIENTshall determineif work of contractor should be stoppedto resolve any problems.

OTHER SERVICES

The CLIENT maydirect S-H to provide other services including, but notlimited to, any additional services identified in S-H's

proposal. If S-H agreesto provide these services, then the schedule shall be reasonably adjusted to allow S-H to provide these

services. Compensation for such services shall be at S-H's Standard Hourly Fee Schedulein effect at the time the work is

performed unlessthere is a written Amendment to Agreementthatcontains an alternative compensationprovision.

OWNERSHIP & REUSE OF INSTRUMENTSOF SERVICE
All reports, plans, specifications, field data and notes and other documents,including all documents on electronic media, prepared
by S-H as instruments of service shall remain the property of S-H. The CLIENTshall not reuse or make any modifications to the
plans and specifications without the prior written authorization of S-H. The CLIENTagrees,to the fullest extent permitted by law,to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless S-H its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, subconsultants andaffiliated

companies, and any of them from anyandall claims, losses, costs or damagesof any nature whatsoeverarising outof, resulting

from orin any wayrelated to any unauthorized reuse or modifications of the construction documents by the CLIENT or any person

or entity that acquires or obtains the plans and specifications from or through the CLIENTwithout the written authorization of S-H.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION
If a dispute arises between S-H and CLIENT,the executivesof the parties having authority to resolve the dispute shall meet within
thirty (30) daysof the notification of the dispute to resolve the dispute. If the dispute is not resolved within suchthirty (30) day time
period, CLIENT and S-H agree to submit to non-binding mediation prior to commencementof anylitigation and that non-binding
mediation is a precondition to any litigation. Any costs incurred directly for a mediator, shall be shared equally between the parties
involved in the mediation.

EXCUSABLE EVENTS

S-H shall not be responsible orliable to CLIENT or CLIENT’s contractors, consultants, or other agentsfor any of the following

events or circumstances,or the resulting delay in S-H’s services, additional costs and expenses in S-H’s performanceofits

services, or othereffects in S-H's services, stemming in whole orpart from such events and circumstances(collectively, “Excusable
Events”or, singularly, an “Excusable Event”): a changein law, building code or applicable standards; actionsor inactions bya
governmental authority; the presence or encounter of hazardousortoxic materials on the Project; war (declared or undeclared) or
other armedconflict; terrorism; sabotage; vandalism; riot or other civil disturbance; blockade or embargos; explosion; abnormal

weather; unanticipated or unknownsite conditions; epidemic or pandemic (including but not limited to COVID-19), delays or other
effects arising from government-mandated or government-recommended quarantines, closure of business, access,or travel; strike
or labor dispute, lockout, work slowdownor stoppage; accident; act of God; failure of any governmentalor other regulatory authority

to actin a timely manner; acts or omissions by CLIENT or by any CLIENT's contractors, consultants or agents of any level on the
project (including, withoutlimitation, failure of the CLIENT to furnish timely information or approve or disapproveof S-H's services or
workproduct promptly, delays in the work caused by CLIENT, CLIENT's suspension, breach or default of this Agreement, or delays
causedby faulty performance by the CLIENT or by CLIENT’s contractors, consultants, or agents of any level); or any delays or

events outside the reasonable control of S-H. When an Excusable Eventoccurs, the CLIENT agrees S-His not responsible for any
actualor claimed damagesincurred by CLIENT or CLIENT’s contractors, consultants, or agents, S-H shall not be deemedto bein

default of this Agreement, and S-H shall be entitled to a change order to equitably increase and extend S-H's time for performance
of its services, as well as equitably increase the contract sum to compensate S-Hforits increased labor, expenses, and othercosts
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to perform its services, due to the Excusable Event.

ASSIGNMENT
Neitherparty to this Agreementshall transfer, sublet or assign any rights underorinterest in this Agreement (including but not

limited to monies that are due or monies that may be due) without the prior written consentof the otherparty.

SEVERABILITY, SURVIVAL AND WAIVER

Anyprovision of this Agreementlater held to be unenforceable for any reason shall be deemedvoid, and all remaining provisions

shall continuein full force and effect. All obligations arising prior to the termination of this Agreementandall provisionsofthis

Agreementallocating responsibility or liability between the CLIENT and S-H shall survive the completion of the services hereunder

and the termination of this Agreement. Thefailure of a party to insist uponstrict compliance of any term hereof shall not constitute a

waiverby that party ofits rights to insist upon strict compliance at a subsequent date.

GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be governed pursuantto the lawsin the state of the locale of the S-H office address written in this Agreement.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

It is the policy of S-H to provide equal employment opportunities forall. S-H enforces the following acts and amendments as

presented by Federal governmentor State governments: Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1965, Age Discrimination in Employment

ACT (ADEA), Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), lowa Civil Rights Act of 1965, and Illinois Human Rights Act [ 775ILCS 5]. S-H

will not discriminate against any employee or applicant becauseofrace, creed, color, religion, sex, national origin, genderidentity,

sexual orientation, marital status, ancestry, veteran status, or physical or mental handicap,unless related to performanceofthe job

with or without accommodation.

COMPLETE AGREEMENT

This Agreementconstitutes the entire and integrated agreement between the CLIENT and S-H and supersedesall prior

negotiations, representations and agreements, whetheroralor written. In the event the CLIENT issues a Purchase Orderof which

this Agreement becomesa part, or the CLIENT and S-H otherwise executeor enterinto a contract into which this Agreementis

incorporated,the parties expressly agree that, to the extent the terms of this Agreementconflict with or are otherwise inconsistent

with such Purchase Order, or any other contract, this Agreementshall supersede and override the terms of the aforementioned

documents, and this Agreement shall solely govern in those regards.

ACCEPTANCE
Wet signatures,digital signatures, electronic signatures or acceptance communicated by mail or e-mail from one party to another,

are deemed acceptable for binding the parties to the Agreement. The CLIENT representative accepting this Agreement warrants

that he or sheis authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the CLIENT.

AGREEMENT

This proposal shall become the Agreementfor Services when accepted by both parties. Original,

facsimile, electronic signatures or other electronic acceptancebythe parties (and returned to Shive-

Hattery) are deemed acceptable for binding the parties to the Agreement. The Client representative

signing this Agreementwarrants that he or sheis authorized to enter into this Agreementon behalf of the

Client.

Thank youfor considering this proposal. We look forward to working with you. If you have any questions

concerning this proposal, please contactus.

Sincerely,

SHIVE-HATTERY,INC.

Lisa Goeman, Project Manager

Igoeman@shive-hattery.com
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AGREEMENT ACCEPTED AND SERVICES AUTHORIZED TO PROCEED

CLIENT: Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict

BY: TITLE:
(signature)
 
 

PRINTED NAME: DATE ACCEPTED:

CC: Tim Fehr, S-H
Chris Gates, Linn-Mar

Michelle Osborn, Linn-Mar
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PRELIMINARY STANDARD HOURLY FEE SCHEDULE
Effective January 1, 2021 to December31, 2021

PROFESSIONALSTAFF:

Grade1 $ 93.00

Grade 2 $ 112.00

Grade 3 $ 126.00

Grade 4 $ 140.00

Grade 5 $ 155.00

Grade 6 $ 168.00

Grade 7 $ 182.00

Grade 8 $ 201.00

Grade 9 $ 216.00

ADMIN STAFF: $ 64.00

SURVEY STAFF:

One Person

Two Person

One Person with ATV

Two Person with ATV

Drone Surveyor(Video or Photogrammetry)

Drone Surveyor(Thermography)

Hydrographic Survey Crew (Two Person)

Scanning Surveyor

Surveyor with Two Scanners

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES:

TRAVEL
Mileage- Car/Truck

Mileage- Survey Trucks

Lodging, Meals

Airfare

Car Rental

OUTSIDE SERVICES

Computer Services

Aerial Photogrammetry

Professional Services

Prints/Plots/Photos

Deliveries

Project 121861P

$0.58/ Mile

$0.68/ Mile

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

Cost + 10%

TECHNICALSTAFF:

Grade 1

Grade 2

Grade 3

Grade 4

Grade 5

Grade 6

Grade 7

$ 139.00

$ 214.00

$ 166.00

$ 241.00

$ 165.00

$ 330.00

$ 282.00

$ 180.00

$ 258.00

Prints/Plots:

Bond

Mylar

Photogloss

Color Bond

$ 65.00
$ 80.00

$ 91.00
$ 98.00

$ 111.00

$ 126.00

$ 141.00

IN-HOUSE SERVICES

Foam Core Mounting

ColorPrints:

Letter Size

Legal Size

SHIVEHATTERY

$ .30/Sq.

$ .75/Sq.

$ .90/Sq.
$ .60/Sq.

$ 13.00

$ 1.00

$ 2.00

Ft.

Ft.

Ft.

Ft.



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

CLIENT: Linn Mar Community SchoolDistrict

ATTN: JT Anderson, Operations & Maintenance
2999 North 10" Street
Marion, lowa 52302

PROJECT: Linn-Mar CSD 2022 Learning Resource Center Roof Improvement

LOCATION: Cedar Rapids, lowa

DATE: October 1, 2021

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict (LMCSD) has requested that Shive-Hattery perform the scope
included in this proposalfor the 2022 Learning Resource Center Roof Improvement, which includes the
design, bidding and Construction Services for the Learning Resource Center.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Shive-Hattery will provide, Services performed on behalf of LMCSDshall include, but are not limited to
the following:

1. ROOF REPAIR/REPLACEMENTDESIGN, BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

a. Anticipated roof repairs and replacements arelisted as:
i. Learning Resource Center

b. Conduct meeting with Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict personnelto discuss the
improvements to be made.

c. A standard procedure performed during our design phaseis to sample the roof

membraneandflashings and have an independentlabtest for the presence of asbestos.
If asbestos-containing materials are found, we will provide design for abatementof
asbestos-containing materials (ACM).

d. Prepare a revised opinion of construction costs at the completion of the design work.

e. Prepare the bid documentsincluding the general conditions, bid forms, notice of hearing
andletting, and plans and technical specifications suitable for obtaining competitive bids
for construction.

f. Review the proposed bid documents andletter of opinion of probable cost of construction
with your staff.

g. Submit plans and specifications to Rapids Reproductions for electronic distribution.
Rapids Reproduction will also managethe planholders'list.

h. Conduct a pre-bid meeting with the contractors and respond to questions from
construction contractors as they review the documents and prepare their bids.

i. Prepare and issue addenda via Rapids Reproductions.

i. Assist in opening and evaluating the bids. Provide a bid tabulation andletter of
recommendation of award and AIA Contractor contract.

j. Provide on-site construction services consisting of conducting a pre-construction
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conference, a pre-installation conference, and construction observationvisits to observe

and report on work- in-progress. Approximately one visit to the site perfive working days

will be made. Bi-weekly construction progress meetings during construction on site.

k. Provide written reports to you relative to the progress of the work.

|. Review changeorders,project submittals, and contractor's pay requests.

m. Conduct post construction reviews of the work and generate a punchlist of items

requiring attention as necessary.

n. Upon completion of construction, wewill prepare a final closeoutletter and assistin

obtaining executed documents to conclude the work.

CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

It will be your responsibility to provide the following:

1. Provide a Client Project Representative authorized to render decisions on behalf of the Client.

2. Site access for Shive-Hattery personnel.

3. Allavailable existing site plans and building drawings.

4. Legal, accounting and insurance counseling services that may be necessary. The District shall

coordinate these services with those services provided by Shive-Hattery.

5. Roof access as required/requested, with the assistance ofthe District.

SCHEDULE

We have begunourservices based on yourverbal authorization to proceed. After you have returnedthis

countersigned Agreement, wewill release our work product(s). Wewill meet with you to develop a

mutually agreed-upon schedulefor the remainder of Scope ofServices.

COMPENSATION

Wewill provide the Scope of Services on an hourly rate plus reimbursable expense basis at our Standard

Hourly Fee Schedule in effect at the time that the services are performed. We will not exceed this amount

without your authorization; Shive-Hattery will provide periodic reports concerning the projects associated

with this agreement and costs-to-date.

 

$24,000 Included $24,000

 

Roof Scope — Learning Resource Center
 

ESTIMATED TOTAL THIS REQUEST $24,000    
Fee Types:

o Fixed Fee — We will provide the Scope of Servicesfor the fee amountslisted above.

Reimbursable Expenses:

e Included in Fee - Expenses have beenincluded in the fee amount. Reimbursable Expenses will be reimbursed in

accordance with our Reimbursable Expense Fee Schedulein effect at the time that the expenseis incurred.

The termsof this proposal are valid for 30 days from the date of this proposal.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Thefollowing are additional services you may require for your project. We can provide these services,

but they are notpart of this proposalatthis time.

1. Air monitoring services related to asbestos abatement.
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2. Design of asbestos abatement.

3. Re-design and/or re-bidding of the project after the initial bid opening.

4. Additional destructive or non-destructive testing to determine sourcesor locations of leaks.
5. Testing of roof materials or building components.

6. Attendance at meetingsin addition to thoselisted under the Scopeof Services as required
by the Owneror the Owner's representative.

7. Design, bidding and construction services for the abatement of asbestos-containing
materials.

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

STANDARDTERMS AND CONDITIONS
Copyright © Shive-Hattery June 2020

PARTIES

"S-H" or “Shive-Hattery” shall mean Shive-Hattery, Inc. or Shive-Hattery A/E Services, P.C. or Studio951 a Division of Shive-Hattery

or EPOCHa Division of Shive-Hattery or Shive-Hattery New Jersey, Inc. and "CLIENT" shall meanthe person or entity executing
this Agreement with "S-H."

LIMITATION OFLIABILITY AND WAIVER OF CERTAIN DAMAGES

The CLIENTagrees,to thefullest extent of the law,to limit the liability of S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders,

employees, agents, subconsultants,affiliated companies, and any of them, to the CLIENT and anypersonorentity

claiming by or through the CLIENT,for any and all claims, damages,liabilities, losses, costs, and expensesincluding

reasonable attorneys’ fees, experts’ fees, or any other legal costs , in any wayrelated to the Project or Agreement from

any cause(s) to an amountthat shall not exceed the compensation received by S-H under the agreementorfifty thousand

dollars ($50,000), whicheveris greater. The parties intendthat this limitation ofliability apply to any andall liability or

causeofaction, claim, theory of recovery, or remedy howeverallegedorarising, including but not limited to negligence,

errors or omissions,strict liability, breach of contract or warranty, express, implied or equitable indemnity andall other

claims, which exceptfor the limitation of liability above, the CLIENT waives.

CLIENTherebyreleases S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, subconsultants,affiliated

companies, and anyof them, and noneshall beliable to the CLIENT for consequential, special, exemplary, punitive,

indirect or incidental losses or damages,including butnotlimited to loss of use, loss of product, cost of capital, loss of

goodwill, lost revenuesorlossofprofit, interruption of business, downtime costs, loss of data, cost of cover, or

governmentalpenalties orfines.

INDEMNIFICATION

Subject to the limitation ofliability in this Agreement, S-H agreesto the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and

hold harmless the CLIENT,its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, contractors, subcontractors and consultants

againstall claims, damages,liabilities, losses or costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, experts’ fees, or other legal

costs to the extent caused by S-H’s negligent performanceof service under this Agreementand thatofits officers,

directors, shareholders, and employees.

The CLIENTagreesto the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless S-H, its officers, directors,
shareholders, employees, agents,, subconsultants, andaffiliated companies against all damages,liabilities, losses, costs,
and expensesincluding, reasonable attorneys’ fees, expert’s fees, and any otherlegal costs to the extent caused by the

acts or omissions of the CLIENT,its employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, consultants or anyone for whom the
CLIENTis legally liable.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS- INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CLIENT agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold S-H, its officers, directors,

shareholders, employees, agents, consultants andaffiliated companies, and any of them harmless from and against any

andall claims,liabilities, losses, costs, or expenses including reasonable attorney’s fees, experts’ fees and any other

legal costs (including withoutlimitation damagesto property, injuries or death to persons,fines, or penalties), arising out

of, or resulting from the discharge, escape,release, or saturation of smoke, vapors, soot, fumes,acids,alkalies, toxic

chemicals, liquids, gases, polychlorinated biphenyl, petroleum contaminants spores,biological toxins, or any other

materials, irritants, contaminants,or pollutants in or into the atmosphere,or on, onto, upon,in, or into the surface or

subsurfaceofsoil, water, or watercourses, objects, or any tangible or intangible matter, whether suddenornot.

STANDARD OF CARE

Services provided by S-H underthis Agreementwill be performed in a mannerconsistent with that degree of care and skill ordinarily

exercised by membersof the sameprofession currently practicing undersimilar circumstances onprojects of similarsize,

complexity, and geographiclocation as that of the Project. Nothing in this Agreementis intended to create, nor shall it be construed

to create, a fiduciary duty owedbyeither party to the otherparty.

BETTERMENT

The CLIENTrecognizes and expectsthat certain change orders may be required to be issuedas the result in whole orpart of

imprecision, incompleteness, omissions, ambiguities, or inconsistencies in S-H's drawings, specifications, and other design, bidding
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or construction documentation furnished by S-H orin other professional services performed orfurnished by S-H underthis

Agreement(herein afterin this Betterment section referred to as S-H Documentation). If a required item or componentof the

Project is omitted from S-H’s Documentation, the CLIENTis responsible for payingall costs required to add such item or component

to the extent that such item or component would have been required andincludedin the original S-H Documentation. In no event

will S-H be responsible for costs or expense that provides betterment or upgrades or enhancesthe value of the Project.

RIGHT OF ENTRY

The CLIENTshall provide for entry for the employees, agents and subcontractors of S-H and for all necessary equipment. While S-

H shall take reasonable precautions to minimize any damageto property,it is understood by the CLIENTthat in the normal course

of the project some damages mayoccur, the cost of correction of whichis not a part of this Agreement.

PAYMENT

Unless otherwiseprovided herein, invoiceswill be prepared in accordance with S-H's standard invoicing practices then in effect and

will be submitted to CLIENT each month andat the completion of the work on the project. Invoices are due and payable upon

receipt by the CLIENT.If the CLIENT does not make paymentwithin thirty (30) days after the date the invoice was mailed to the

CLIENT,then the amount(s) due S-H shall bearinterest due from the date of mailing at the lesser interest rate of 1.5% per month

compoundedor the maximum interest rate allowed by law. In the event that S-H files or takes any action, or incurs any costs, for

the collection of amounts dueit from the client, S-H shall be entitled to recoverits entire cost for attorney fees and other collection

expensesrelatedto the collection of amounts dueit underthis Agreement. Anyfailure to comply with this term shall be groundsfor

a default termination.

TERMINATION

Either party may terminate this Agreementfor convenienceorfor default by providing written notice to the other party. If the

termination is for default, the non-terminating party may cure the default before the effective date of the termination and the

termination for default will not be effective. The termination for convenienceandfordefault, if the default is not cured, shall be

effective seven (7) days after receipt of written notice by the non-terminating party. In the event that this Agreementis terminated

for the convenienceofeither party or terminated by S-Hfor the default of the CLIENT, then S-H shall be paid for services performed

to the termination effective date, including reimbursable expensesdue, and termination expensesattributable to the termination. In

the event the CLIENT terminates the Agreementfor the default of S-H and S-H doesnot cure the default, then S-H shall be paid for

services performedto the termination notice date, including reimbursable expenses due, but shall not be paid for services performed

after the termination notice date and shall not be paid termination expenses. Termination expensesshall include expenses

reasonably incurred by S-H in connection with the termination of the Agreementor services,including, but notlimited to, closing out

Project records, termination of subconsultants and other persons or entities whose services were retained for the Project, andall

other expensesdirectly resulting from the termination.

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS

S-H shall indicate to the CLIENTthe information neededfor rendering of services hereunder. The CLIENTshall provide to S-H

suchinformation, including electronic media, as is available to the CLIENT and the CLIENT's consultants and contractors, and S-H

shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completenessthereof. The CLIENT recognizes thatitis difficult for S-H to assure the

accuracy, completeness andsufficiency of such client-furnished information, either becauseit is provided by others or becauseof

errors or omissions which may have occurred in assembling the information the CLIENTis providing. Accordingly, the CLIENT

agrees,to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees,

agents, subconsultants andaffiliated companies, and anyof them, from and against any andall claims, liabilities, losses, costs ,

expenses(including reasonable attorneys’ fees, experts’ fees, and anyotherlegal costs) forinjury or loss arising or allegedly

arising from errors, omissionsor inaccuracies in documentsor other information provided by the CLIENT.

UNDERGROUNDUTILITIES

Information for location of undergroundutilities may come from the CLIENT,third parties, and/or research performed by S-H orits

subcontractors. S-H will use the standard of care defined in this Agreementin providing this service. The information that S-H must

rely on from various utilities and other records maybe inaccurate or incomplete. Therefore, the CLIENT agrees,to the fullest extent

permitted by law,to indemnify and hold harmless S-H, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees agents, subconsultants,

affiliated companies, and anyof them for all claims, losses, costs and damages arising out of the location of undergroundutilities

provided or any information related to undergroundutilities by S-H underthis Agreement.

CONTRACTOR MATTERS

CLIENTagreesthat S-H shall not be responsible for the acts or omissionsof the CLIENT’s contractor, or subcontractors,their

employees, agents, consultants, suppliers or arising from contractor's or subcontractors’ work, their employees, agents, consultants,

suppliers or other entities that are responsible for performing work that is not in conformancewith the construction Contract

Documents, if any, prepared by S-H underthis Agreement. S-H shall not have responsibility for means, methods, techniques,

sequences, and progress of construction of the contractor, subcontractors, agents, employees, agents, consultants, or otherentities.

In addition, CLIENT agrees that S-H is not responsible for safety at the projectsite and that safety during constructionis for the

CLIENTto addressin the contract between the CLIENT and contractor.

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW
If, as part of this Agreement S-H reviews and approves Contractor submittals, such as shop drawings, product data, samples and

other data, as required by S-H, these reviews and approvals shall be only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with

the design concept and the information expressed in the contract documents. This review shall not include review of the accuracy

or completenessofdetails, such as quantities, dimensions, weights or gauges, fabrication processes, construction meansor

methods,coordination of the work with other trades or construction safety precautions, all of which are the sole responsibility of the
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Contractor. S-H's review shall be conducted with reasonable promptness while allowing sufficient time in S-H's judgmentto permit
adequate review. Review of a specific item shall not indicate that S-H has reviewed the entire assembly of which theitem is a

component. S-H shall not be responsible for any deviations from the contract documents not brought to the attention of S-H in
writing by the Contractor. S-H shall not be required to review partial submissions or those for which submissions of correlated items
have not been received.

OPINIONS OF PROBABLE COST

If, as part of this Agreement S-H is providing opinions of probable construction cost, the CLIENT understands that S-H has no

control overcosts orthe price oflabor, equipmentor materials, or over the Contractor's methodofpricing, and that S-H's opinions of
probable construction costs are to be madeonthe basis of S-H's qualifications and experience. S-H makes no warranty, expressed

or implied, as to the accuracy of such opinions as comparedto bid or actual costs.

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION

If, as part of this Agreement S-H is providing construction observation services, S-H shall visit the project at appropriate intervals
during construction to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the contractors’ work and to determineif the work is
proceeding in general accordance with the Contract Documents. Unless otherwise specified in the Agreement, the CLIENT has not
retained S-H to makedetailed inspections or to provide exhaustive or continuous project review and observation services. S-H does
not guarantee the performanceof, and shall have no responsibility for, the acts or omissions of any contractor, its subcontractors,

employees, agents, consultants, suppliers or any other entities furnishing materials or performing any work on the project.

S-H shall advise the CLIENTif S-H observesthat the contractor is not performing in general conformance of Contract Documents.

CLIENTshall determine if work of contractor should be stoppedto resolve any problems.

OTHER SERVICES

The CLIENT maydirect S-H to provide other services including, but notlimited to, any additional servicesidentified in S-H's

proposal. If S-H agrees to provide these services, then the schedule shall be reasonably adjusted to allow S-H to provide these

services. Compensation for such services shall be at S-H's Standard Hourly Fee Schedulein effect at the time the work is

performed unless there is a written Amendmentto Agreement that contains an alternative compensation provision.

OWNERSHIP & REUSE OF INSTRUMENTSOF SERVICE
All reports, plans, specifications, field data and notes and other documents, including all documents on electronic media, prepared
by S-H as instrumentsof service shall remain the property of S-H. The CLIENTshall not reuse or make any modifications to the
plans and specifications without the prior written authorization of S-H. The CLIENTagrees,to thefullest extent permitted by law,to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless S-H its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, subconsultants andaffiliated

companies, and any of them from any andall claims,losses, costs or damagesof any nature whatsoeverarising outof, resulting

from orin any way related to any unauthorized reuse or modifications of the construction documents by the CLIENT or any person

or entity that acquires or obtains the plans and specifications from or through the CLIENT withoutthe written authorization of S-H.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

If a dispute arises between S-H and CLIENT,the executives of the parties having authority to resolve the dispute shall meetwithin
thirty (30) days of the notification of the dispute to resolve the dispute. If the dispute is not resolved within suchthirty (30) daytime
period, CLIENT and S-H agree to submit to non-binding mediation prior to commencementofanylitigation and that non-binding
mediation is a precondition to any litigation. Any costs incurred directly for a mediator, shall be shared equally betweentheparties
involved in the mediation.

EXCUSABLE EVENTS

S-H shall not be responsible orliable to CLIENT or CLIENT’s contractors, consultants, or other agents for any of the following

eventsor circumstances,or the resulting delay in S-H’s services, additional costs and expensesin S-H's performanceofits
services, or other effects in S-H's services, stemming in whole or part from such events and circumstances(collectively, “Excusable
Events”or, singularly, an "Excusable Event”): a changein law, building code or applicable standards; actions or inactions by a

governmental authority; the presence or encounter of hazardous or toxic materials on the Project; war (declared or undeclared) or

other armed conflict; terrorism; sabotage; vandalism; riot or other civil disturbance; blockade or embargos; explosion; abnormal

weather; unanticipated or unknownsite conditions; epidemic or pandemic (including but notlimited to COVID-19), delays or other
effects arising from government-mandated or government-recommended quarantines, closure of business, access,ortravel; strike
orlabordispute, lockout, work slowdownor stoppage;accident; act of God; failure of any governmentalor other regulatory authority

to act in a timely manner; acts or omissions by CLIENTor by any CLIENT's contractors, consultants or agents of any level on the

project(including, withoutlimitation, failure of the CLIENTto furnish timely information or approve or disapprove of S-H's servicesor

work product promptly, delays in the work caused by CLIENT, CLIENT'’s suspension, breach or default of this Agreement, or delays

causedbyfaulty performanceby the CLIENTor by CLIENT's contractors, consultants, or agents of any level); or any delays or

events outside the reasonable control of S-H. When an Excusable Eventoccurs, the CLIENT agrees S-His not responsible for any

actualor claimed damagesincurred by CLIENT or CLIENT's contractors, consultants, or agents, S-H shall not be deemed to bein
default of this Agreement, and S-Hshall be entitled to a change order to equitably increase and extend S-H's time for performance

of its services, as well as equitably increase the contract sum to compensate S-H forits increased labor, expenses, and other costs

to perform its services, due to the Excusable Event.

ASSIGNMENT

Neither party to this Agreement shall transfer, sublet or assign any rights underorinterest in this Agreement(including but not

limited to monies that are due or monies that may be due) withoutthe prior written consentof the otherparty.

SEVERABILITY, SURVIVAL AND WAIVER
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Anyprovisionof this Agreementlater held to be unenforceable for any reasonshall be deemedvoid, and all remaining provisions

shall continuein full force and effect. All obligations arising prior to the termination of this Agreementandall provisions ofthis

Agreementallocating responsibility orliability between the CLIENT and S-H shall survive the completion of the services hereunder

and the termination of this Agreement. Thefailure of a party to insist upon strict compliance of any term hereof shall not constitute a

waiverbythat party ofits rights to insist upon strict compliance at a subsequentdate.

GOVERNING LAW
This Agreementshall be governed pursuantto the lawsin the state of the locale of the S-H office address written in this Agreement.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

It is the policy of S-H to provide equal employmentopportunitiesforall. S-H enforces the following acts and amendments as

presented by Federal governmentor State governments:Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1965, Age Discrimination in Employment

ACT (ADEA), Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), lowa Civil Rights Act of 1965, andIllinois Human Rights Act [ 775ILCS 5]. S-H

will not discriminate against any employee orapplicant becauseofrace,creed, color,religion, sex, nationalorigin, genderidentity,

sexualorientation, marital status, ancestry, veteran status, or physical or mental handicap, unlessrelated to performance of the job

with or without accommodation.

COMPLETE AGREEMENT

This Agreementconstitutes the entire and integrated agreement between the CLIENT and S-H and supersedesall prior

negotiations, representations and agreements, whetheroralor written. In the event the CLIENT issues a Purchase Order of which

this Agreement becomesa part, or the CLIENT and S-H otherwise execute or enter into a contract into which this Agreementis

incorporated, the parties expressly agreethat, to the extent the terms of this Agreement conflict with or are otherwise inconsistent

with such Purchase Order,or anyothercontract, this Agreement shall supersede and override the termsof the aforementioned

documents, and this Agreement shall solely govern in those regards.

ACCEPTANCE
Wet signatures,digital signatures, electronic signatures or acceptance communicated by mail or e-mail from one party to another,

are deemedacceptable for binding the parties to the Agreement. The CLIENTrepresentative accepting this Agreement warrants

that he or sheis authorized to enterinto this Agreement on behalf of the CLIENT.

AGREEMENT

This proposalshall become the Agreementfor Services when accepted by both parties. Original,

facsimile, electronic signatures or other electronic acceptanceby the parties (and returned to Shive-

Hattery) are deemed acceptable for binding the parties to the Agreement. The Client representative

signing this Agreement warrantsthat he or she is authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the

Client.

Thank you for considering this proposal. Welook forward to working with you. If you have any questions

concerning this proposal, please contact us.

Sincerely,

SHIVE-HATTERY,INC.

SA \ Corn
Lisa Goeman, Project Manager

Igoeman@shive-hattery.com
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AGREEMENTACCEPTED AND SERVICES AUTHORIZED TO PROCEED

CLIENT: Linn-Mar Community SchoolDistrict

BY: TITLE:
 

(signature)

PRINTED NAME: DATE ACCEPTED:

CC: Tim Fehr, S-H

Chris Gates, Linn-Mar

Michelle Osborn, Linn-Mar
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PRELIMINARY STANDARD HOURLY FEE SCHEDULE

Effective January 1, 2021 to December31, 2021

PROFESSIONALSTAFF: TECHNICAL STAFF:

Grade 1 $ 93.00 Grade 1 $ 65.00

Grade 2 $ 112.00 Grade 2 $ 80.00

Grade 3 $ 126.00 Grade 3 $ 91.00

Grade 4 $ 140.00 Grade 4 $ 98.00

Grade 5 $ 155.00 Grade 5 $ 111.00

Grade 6 $ 168.00 Grade 6 $ 126.00

Grade 7 $ 182.00 Grade 7 $ 141.00

Grade 8 $ 201.00

Grade 9 $ 216.00

ADMIN STAFF: $ 64.00

SURVEY STAFF:

One Person $ 139.00

Two Person $ 214.00

One Person with ATV $ 166.00

Two Person with ATV $ 241.00

Drone Surveyor (Video or Photogrammetry) $ 165.00

Drone Surveyor (Thermography) $ 330.00

Hydrographic Survey Crew (Two Person) $ 282.00

Scanning Surveyor $ 180.00

Surveyor with Two Scanners $ 258.00

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES:

TRAVEL IN-HOUSE SERVICES

Mileage- Car/Truck $0.58/ Mile Prints/Plots:

Mileage- Survey Trucks $0.68/ Mile Bond $ .30/Sq. Ft.

Lodging, Meals Cost + 10% Mylar $ .75/Sq. Ft.

Airfare Cost + 10% Photogloss $ .90/Sq. Ft.

Car Rental Cost + 10% Color Bond $ .60/Sq. Ft.

Foam Core Mounting $ 13.00

OUTSIDE SERVICES

Computer Services Cost + 10% ColorPrints:

Aerial Photogrammetry Cost + 10% Letter Size $ 1.00

Professional Services Cost + 10% Legal Size $ 2.00

Prints/Plots/Photos Cost + 10%

Deliveries Cost + 10%
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AGREEMENT FOR COLLECTION SERVICES

AGREEMENT, madethisday of _OC#0 PEN. 2021 between: Linn-Mar Community School
District (hereinafter referred to as “Creditor”), whose principal place of business is located at, 2999 10th

Street, Marion, lowa 52302, and Credit Bureau Services of lowa, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as

“Collector”), whose principal place of business is 1306 South 7"Street, Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577.

WHEREAS,Creditor desires, from time to time during the term of this Agreement, to submit to Collector

for collection delinquent accounts, unsatisfied judgments, and/or dishonored checkshereinafter called

Claims).

WHEREAS,Collector desires to provide Creditor with collection services with respect to said Claims,

NOW THEREFORE,for and in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafterset forth, it is mutually

agreed by and betweentheparties hereto as follows:

1. Collector agreesthatall activities of Collector shall be carried out in compliance with all

applicable federal, state and local laws.

Creditor hereby warrantsthat all Claims forwarded to Collector will be valid and legally

enforceable debts and that Creditor will both before and after forwarding said Claims, comply

with all applicable federal, state and local laws with respect thereto. Further, Creditor agrees

to provide, whenever requested to do so by Collector: a written verification of a Claim; a copy

of the judgment, if any on which a Claim is based; the name and addressof the person or

entity to whom the debt wasoriginally owed,if different from Creditor.

If any court of competentjurisdiction shall rule that any provision of this Agreementis

invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in force and effect and shall

not be affected by saidruling.

This Agreementshall be binding on the heirs, legal representatives, successors andassigns of

the parties hereto.

Creditor and Collector agree that all actions taken by Creditor and Collector pursuant to this

Agreementshall be in accordance with the TERMS AND CONDITIONS,if any, set forth on

the reverse side hereof or attached hereto, Said TERMS AND CONDITIONShavebeen

signed by both parties and are hereby made part of this Agreementfully and effectually as if

they wereset forth herein. Thus, wheneverthe term “Agreement”is used herein,it shall be

construed to include said TERMS AND CONDITIONS. This Agreement, including the

TERMS AND CONDITIONS,contains the entire agreement betweenthe parties hereto and

cannot be amendedor modified in any respect except by an amendmentin writing signed by

both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF,the parties have hereunto set their hands andseals the day andyear first above

written.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The parties agree as follows:

CLAIMS WILL BE WORKEDONA 38% CONTINGENCYBASIS. IF, HOWEVER, A CLAIM IS

REFERRED FOR LEGAL ACTION, HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN WORKED BY ANOTHER AGENCY,

OR IS FORWARDED TO AN OUT-OF-STATE AGENCY, THE RATE CHANGESTO 50%. LEGAL

ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ONLY AFTER COLLECTOR RECEIVES WRITTEN PERMISSION AND

ASSIGNMENT OF THE ACCOUNT FROM CREDITOR.

 

Ñ a

Creditor: Linn MAR CSN Collector: Credit Bureau Services of Iowa, Inc.

By: By: (Brian Grimes)

dl De Il.
Title: Poural fee scl,errt Title: President
 

Y po
onda Nelson
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